

NO. A05-0537

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

In Re the Matter of:

Marilyn Johnson,

Appellant,

vs.

Nancy SooHoo,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

M. SUE WILSON LAW OFFICES, P.A.
M. Sue Wilson, Esq. (#117742)
James T. Williamson, Esq. (#0330462)
Two Carlson Parkway, Suite 150
Minneapolis, MN 55447
(612) 340-1405

Attorneys for Appellant

PERLMAN LAW OFFICE
Michael L. Perlman, Esq. (#85212)
Woodside Office Park
10520 Wayzata Boulevard
Minnetonka, MN 55305
(952) 544-3400

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <u>Appellant has never sought to cut off Respondent’s access to the children.</u>	1
II. <u>The visitation schedule elevates Respondent to the level of equal parent to Appellant and thereby creates confusion and long lasting harm in the children as they struggle to maintain the relationship they have with their only parent, Appellant.</u>	3
III. <u>Respondent fails to address the necessary constitutional issues involved and simply repeats her position that she was a parent and the visitation schedule should allow her to continue in that role.</u>	5
IV. <u>A visitation schedule designed to maintain a parent/child relationship with a non-parent will by definition interfere with the children’s relationship with their only parent.</u>	9
A. Respondent’s attempt to minimize the extensive visitation schedule awarded to Respondent is contrary to Appellant’s reality of a single parent working full time while raising her two children.	10
B. Respondent’s extensive focus on her role as a caregiver with a parent/child relationship illustrates the fact that the visitation schedule is designed to continue her in her role as a parent to Appellant’s children.	12
V. <u>Evidence obtained while Respondent was pursuing custody as an interested third party does not provide evidentiary support for an award of visitation to a non-parent.</u>	13
A. The hearings held in February and March 2004 did not address Respondent’s limited role as someone who previously held mere <i>in loco parentis</i> status.	13
B. The evaluation conducted by HCFCS was based on two equal parents and did not address visitation with a non-parent.	14

C. The trial court’s failure to obtain the necessary evidence regarding Respondent’s interference with Appellant’s relationship with her children was an abuse of discretion. 14

VI. Respondent’s reiteration of the trial court’s faulty finding that it had jurisdiction to order Appellant and her children into therapy does not change the fact that the trial court abused its discretion.16

VII. Respondent’s factual corrections contain a number of factual errors.18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PUBLISHED CASES

United States Supreme Court

Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth,

428 U.S. 52 (1976). 7

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families,

431 U.S. 816 (1977). 7

Troxel v. Granville,

530 U.S. 57 120 S.Ct. 2054 (2000). 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

Wisconsin v. Yoder,

406 U.S. 205 (1972) 7, 8

Minnesota Supreme Court:

In re N.A.K.,

649 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. 2002) 1

Minnesota Court of Appeals:

Gray v. Hauschildt,

528 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) 10, 11

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 257C.02 (2004). 17

Minn. Stat. § 257C.03 (2004). 9, 14

Minn. Stat. § 257C.08 (2004). 1, 5, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20

Minn. Stat. § 518.17 (2004).19
Minn. Stat. § 518.131 (2004).16
Minn. Stat. § 518.176 (2004).16, 17
